
BEFORE THE ARBITRATOR 

In the Matter of the Petition of 

JEFFERSON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION Case 25 
No. 44381INT/ARB-5734 

To Initiate Arbitration Between 
Said Petitioner and 

Decision No. 26877-A 

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT 

-------------e--e------ 

AQDearances: 

Ms. Alice O'Maher, Executive Director, Capital Area UniServ 
North, 4800 Ivywood Trail, McFarland, Wisconsin 53558, for 
Jefferson Education Association. 

James K. Ruhlv, Melli, Walker, Pease & Ruhly, S-C., Attorneys at 
Law, P.O. Box 1664, Madison, Wisconsin, for Jefferson School 
District. 

ARBITRATION AWARD 

Jefferson Education Association, hereinafter referred to as the 

Association, and the Jefferson School District, Jefferson, Wisconsin, 

hereinafter referred to as the district, having between February 19, 

1990 and August 3, 1990 met in collective bargaining on five 

occasions in an effort to reach an accord on the terms of a 

collective bargaining agreement to succeed an agreement which expired 

on June 30, 1990, covering all certified employes of the District 

engaged in teaching, who are under contract, including classroom 

teachers, Chapter I reading teachers, librarians, guidance personnel, 

psychologists, social workers and speech correctionists, but 

excluding Administrators, principals, assistant principals, 

supervisors, business manager, and substitute teachers. On August 3, 

1990 the Association filed a petition with the Wisconsin Employment 

Relations Commission, hereinafter referred to as the WERC, requesting 



the latter agency to initiate arbitration pursuant to Sec. 

111.70(4) (cm)7 of the Municipal Employment Relations Act, and 

following an investigation in the matter, the parties by April 24, 

1991 filed their final offers, and on April 30, 1991 the WERC issued 

an Order wherein it determined that the parties were at an impasse in 

their bargaining, and therein the WERC certified that the conditions 

for the initiation of arbitration had been met, and further therein 

the WERC ordered that the parties proceed to final and binding 

arbitration to resolve the issues existing between them, and in that 

respect the WERC submitted a panel of seven arbitrators from which 

the parties were to select a single arbitrator. After being advised 

by the parties that they had selected the undersigned, the WSRC, on 

May 16, 1991, issued an Order appointing the undersigned as the 

Arbitrator to resolve the impasse between the parties, and to issue 

a final and binding award, by selecting either of the total final 

offers proferred by them to the WERC during the course of its 

investigation. 

Pursuant to arrangements previously agreed upon, the undersigned 

conducted hearing in the matter on July 26, 1991 at the offices Of 

the District, Jefferson, Wisconsin, during which the parties were 

afforded the opportunity to present evidence and argument. The 

hearing was transcribed, and a copy of the transcript was received by 

the Arbitrator on September 3, 1991. The parties filed their initial 

briefs on September 28, 1991. Reply briefs and addenda thereto were 

received by the Arbitrator by November 4, 1991, thus closing the 

record as of the latter date. 

2 



The Issue Before the Arbitrator 

The Arbitrator must determine which of the final offers is more; 

supported by the evidence adduced herein relating to the statutory 

criteria set forth in Sec. 111.70(4) (cm)7 of the Municipal Employment 

Relations Act, and therefore to be incorporated in the collective 

bargaining agreement between the parties. 

The Statutory Criteria 

Said statutory provision contains the following criteria to be 

considered by the Arbitrator in an interest arbitration proceeding: 

"a. The lawful authority of the municipal employer. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

h. 

The stipulations of the parties. 

The interest and welfare of the public and the financial 
ability of unit of government to meet the costs of any 
proposed settlement. 

Comparison of wages, hours and conditions of employment of 
the municipal employes involved in the arbitration 
proceedings with the wages, hours and conditions of 
employment of other employes performing similar services. 

Comparison of wages, hours and conditions of employment of 
the municipal employes involved in the arbitration 
proceedings with the wages, hours and conditions of 
employment of other employes generally in public employment 
in the same community and in comparable communities. 

Comparison of wages, hours and conditions of employment of 
the municipal employes involved in the arbitration 
proceedings with the wages, hours and conditions of 
employment of other employes generally in private 
employment in the same community and in comparable 
communities. 

The average consumer prices for goods and services, 
commonly known as the cost-of-living. 

The overall compensation presently received by the 
municipal employes, including direct wage compensation, 
vacation, holidays and excused time, insurance and 
pensions, medical and hospitalization benefits, the 
continuity and stability of employment, and all other 

3 



benefits received. 

1. Changes in any of the foregoing circumstances during the 
pendency of the arbitration proceedings. 

j. Such other factors, not confined to the foregoing, which 
are normally or traditionally taken into consideration in 
the determination of wages, hours and conditions of 
employment through voluntary collective bargaining, 
mediation, fact-finding, arbitration or otherwise between 
the parties, in the public service or in private 
employment." 

The Positions of the Parties With Respect to the Statutorv Criteria 

The Association avers that all the statutory criteria "to a 

greater or lesser degree may be attributed by the parties in support 

of their final offers", nevertheless it asserts that a consideration 

of the factors set forth in "b, c, d, h, i and j" are sufficient to 

substantiate its final offer as most reasonable herein. 

The District, in its brief, urges that its final offer be 

preferred upon the consideration of the statutory criteria, "with 

particular 'emphasis on the interests and welfare of the public, 

comparison zwith the wages and conditions of employment of other 

teachers in comparable districts, the cost-of-living increases, and 

overall compensation". The District also argues that under ss. 7, j, 

"the parties' bargaining history and the voluntary agreements which 

have produced a distinctive Jefferson flavor to the contract must 

also be considered, contending that years of nonmandated, uncoerced 

agreements with creative solutions should not be cast aside merely 

because other districts resolved their differences in a different 

fashion, or a new employe bargaining team disowns its predecessor's 

priorities and judgments." 

4 



The Issue As To Appropriate Comoarables 

The Association contends that the most reasonable and meaningful 

comparables are the districts which, along with Jefferson, comprise 

the Southern Lakes Athletic Conference (SLAC), namely the districts 

of: 

Badger High School * East Troy * Waterford High School 
Burlington Elkhorn Whitewater l 

Central-Salem * Milton Wilmot High School * 
Delavan-Darien Union Grove High School * 

All of the above districts have settled their agreements 

covering teachers for the 1990-91 school year, and those districts 

marked with an asterisk have settled their 1991-92 agreements. The 

Association points out that Badger High School has a unique salary 

system having only two rates, and therefore is less comparable than 

the remaining SLAC districts on the salary issues. It indicates that 

the only previous interest arbitration proceeding involving the 

District' and its teachers, who were then represented by another 

labor organization having no affiliation with the Association, and 

that the arbitrator therein did not utilize all of the SLAC districts 

as the most appropriate comparable grouping , since Jefferson had only 

been a member of said conference for one year, and instead that 

arbitrator considered the districts of Delavan-Darien, Elkhorn and 

Whitewater of the SLAC districts, as well as the non-SLAC districts 

of Cambridge, Fort Atkinson, Johnson Creek, Lake Mills and Palmyra- 

Eagle. It argues that the parties herein reached their tentative 

agreement on the salaries relating to coaches on the basis of the 

'Case XIV. No. 32020, MED/APB 2389, 3/84 

5 



salaries received by the coaches in the employ of the SLAC districts. 

The Association urges the Arbitrator to accept the SLAC districts as 

the most appropriate primary comparable grouping in order to *'provide 

the parties, with the stability offered by said grouping for the sake 

of the instant contract and future bargains." 

The District would exclude the districts in the eastern half of 

the SLAC from its most comparable grouping, and it would include 

therein the two contiguous non-SLAC districts having a roughly 

equivalent size. Said proposed grouping consists of: 

SLAC Districts Non-SLAC Districts 

Delavan-Darien Milton Fort Atkinson 
East Troy Whitewater Palmyra-Eagle 

Elkhorn 

The District contends that in the previous proceeding involving 

the District the parties looked to the western half of the SLAC and 

its similar' sized districts which were contiguous to Jefferson "for 

guidance". The Association takes issue with the latter character- 

ization as "to the Association's position with regard to the most 

comparable grouping in that arbitration proceeding, indicating that 

it did not propose the grouping utilized by the arbitrator therein. 

Discussion 

Neither party presented persuasive argument for the adoption by 

the Arbitrator of either of the comparable groupings proposed by 

either of them as the most comparable grouping. The adoption of the 

Association's proposed grouping will not necessarily provide the 

parties with any stability "for the sake of future bargains", as 

demonstrated by the impact on the parties of the most comparable 

6 



grouping adopted by the arbitrator in the previous interest 

arbitration proceeding. Nor does the District's geographical- 

approach to this issue provide any sufficient basis for favoring its 

proposed grouping, absent additional evidence in support thereof. 

The Arbitrator is then left with the consideration as to whether 

all the SLAC districts and the two contiguous districts of Fort 

Atkinson and Palmyra-Eagle are to be included in the most comparable 

grouping. Said districts, during the 1990-91 school year, had the 

pupil population and the full time equivalent teachers as follows: 

District m Puoils FTE District Tvoe PUDilS FTE 

Burlington K-12 3,025 171.5 Jefferson K-12 1,657 139.5 

Central-Salem K-0 137 11.5 Milton K-12 ,2,321 154.1 

Delavan-Darien K-12 2,055 128.4 Palmyra-Eagle K-12 1,195 07.3 

East Troy K-12 1,567 91.6 Union Grove HS 9-12 550 34.4 

Elkhorn K-12 1,554 99.6 Waterford HS 9-12 649 41.0 

Fort Atkinson K-12 2,331 176.2 Whitewater K-12 1,187 118.5 

Wilmot 9-12 613 33.2 

The Arbitrator excludes the K-8 and 9-12 districts from the most 

comparable grouping because of their relatively small pupil and 

teacher populations. Therefore, the arbitrator concludes that the 

most comparable grouping consists of the K-12 districts, hereafter 

referred to as the MCG: 

Burlington Elkhorn Palmyra-Eagle 

Delavan-Darien Fort Atkinson Whitewater 

East Troy Milton 

7 



Accords Reached Durins Neqotiations 

During the course of their bargaining the parties reached 

accords on changes in various of the articles in their agreement 

covering the two year period from July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1990, 

for the purpose of including same in their successor agreement. 

Tentative agreements reflecting same were executed on March 28, June 

21, November 7, 1990, and February 19, 1991. 

The Proposals In Issue 

Both parties, in their final offers, proposed changes in various 

provisions included in their 1988-90 agreement. Said agreement 

contained the following provision: 

ARTICLE VI TEACHER EMPLOYMENT POLICIES 
Section J. Other Reimbursable Days 

"1. Up to a total of three (3) days per year shall be granted 
for any combination of the following" 

a. Serious illness or serious injury of the employee's 
spouse, children, parents, or those for whom the 
employee has direct responsibility. Serious illness 
shall be defined as an illness requiring the attention 
of or consultation with a physician. 

b'. Funerals of those identified above and also to include 
grandparents, grandchildren, brothers and sisters of 
the employee. 

C. Court appearances as required. 

2. In addition to the three (3) days in K, 1. above, one-tenth 
of the accumulated sick leave to a maximum of ten (10) days 
per year may be granted at the discretion of the 
Superintendent for: 

a. Items identified under K, 1.a. above. 

b. Funerals outside of the immediate family as defined in 
K, 1.b. above. 

C. Doctor and dentist appointments when only available 
during school hours. 

8 



d. Other emergencies not specified above." 

In para. 2 of the above provision the Association proposes an,* 

editorial change by correcting the reference to "K, l.", by 

substituting therefore the reference to "J, 1". The District voiced 

no objection to the proposed change. 

Further, in its final offer, the Association proposes to add the 

following additional paragraph in Section J: 

"3. a. One day of sick leave per year may be used 
for personal business. A personal business day 
may not be taken on inservice, professional, or 
workshop days, immediately following or 
preceding school vacations or during the last 
two weeks of school, unless approved in advance 
by the superintendent of schools." 

The District's final offer contains no proposal relating to 

leave for personal business. 

Backsround Facts 

Three teachers in the employ of the District were called as 

witnesses by the Association to testify in support of its personal 

business leave day proposal. The initial witness in October 1987, 

during the second month of her employment with the District, 

requested a day off to be deducted form her sick leave, to attend a 

military conference with her husband, a career military man. She was 

denied said request. Another teacher testified that shortly after 

the commencement of classes in the fall of 1987, she sought 

permission from the then superintendent, on behalf of herself and 

another teacher, to take one day off to participate in a local season 

end golf tournament. Said teachers were permitted to take the day 

off from sick leave, but were required to make up said day. The 

9 



third teacher witness testified that, some four years prior to the 

hearing herein, she sought to have a day off to attend a scholarship 

ceremony at another school district honoring her daughter, who was a 

student in the latter district. The request was made under the 

assumption that the teacher could take the day as being deducted from 

her sick leave. However, the daughter became ill, and was unable to 

attend the event, thus the teacher did not take off that day. 

Thereafter,,the teacher was informed that had she taken that day off 

to attend the event, she would not have been paid for said day. 

The District presented an exhibit tabulating the utilization of 

"other emergency" days granted to teachers during the 1990-91 school 

year, pursuant to Article VI, J, 2, d. Said data is reflected in 

Appendix "A" , attached hereto. It demonstrates that eleven teachers 

were permitted days off with pay for some nine "family matters", four 

teachers were permitted four days off for three matters characterized 

as "personal emergencies", five teachers utilized five "emergency 

days" for "other personal matters", and four teachers were each 

granted one, day for "Personal business" reasons. 

The 1990-91 bargaining agreements covering teachers in the 

employ of the eight most comparable districts contain provisions 

relating to personal leave. Specific data relating thereto are 

reflected in the tabulation attached hereto as Appendix "B". 

Association Position 

In support of its propqsal, para. 3, to be included in Article 

VI, J, the Association characterizes same as not constituting "an 

additional benefit, i.e., no new days are added", but rather it 

10 



claims that the proposal constitutes "a mechanism for possible 

redistribution of a current benefit, i.e., a personal day deducted, 

from sick leave". While the Association acknowledges that the 

District has, on occasion, exercised its discretionary authority 

under this Article, to grant teachers days off for various 

unspecified reasons, it contends that the exercise of such discretion 

has been abused and that its application has not been consistent or 

fair, therefore constituting a basis for abandoning the status quo. 

The District Position 

The District contends that it has interpreted the "other 

emergencies" language in the agreement quite liberally. It argues 

that in the past the Association has sought a similar provision in 

previous negotiations, and that the District, more or less, bought 

off such proposals by compromising other issues, and by granting 

additional compensation to teachers in lieu thereof. It contended 

that the Association has failed to establish that the present 

provision is unfair, or inadequate, or in need of alteration. It 

points out that the Association's proposal does not contain 

restrictions relating to prior notice requesting said leave, or any 

limitation as to the number of teachers taking such leave on any 

given day, no standard as to the purpose of the request, as well as 

no restrictions relating to the day on which such leave may be taken 

- i.e. - extending holidays, or during the initial weeks of the 

school year. The District concludes its argument, in part, as 

follows: 

"The Union should be required to prove a substantial need 
for the change it seeks, including an inadequacy and 

11 



unfairness in the present reimbursable leave arrangements. 
It has not done so. The Union should be required to prove 
that its proposal would not be disruptive to the District. 
It has not. And finally, the Union must show that its 
proposal provides a reasonable and satisfactory answer to 
whatever need exists. It has not... The District urges 
the arbitrator to find that the District's status quo 
proposal on reimbursable absences is preferable to the 
Union's proposal to add a personal leave day. If the 
issues are "weighted" this issue should be weighted at 
least has heavily as any other single issue in this 
proceeding." 

Discussion 

While the Association's proposal does contain limited 

restrictions as to when personal leave may be taken, it omits the 

limitation relating to the extensions of holiday. It is also lacking 

in any notice requirements, which are included in seven of the 

agreements involving the eight comparable districts. It also lacks 

language relating to the number of teachers who can take such leave 

on any given day, which in the opinion of the Arbitrator is necessary 

in order to avoid an unwarranted disruption in any one school 

operated by the District. 

The record does not support the Association's claim that the 

District has exercised its discretion in administering the existing 

provision in an abusive inconsistent or unfair manner. The contrary 

appears to be supported by the evidence, as demonstrated that during 

the 1990-91 school year teachers on twenty-four occasions were 

granted "emergency days" off, pursuant to the existing contractual 

provision. Under said circumstances, and the absence of limiting 

language in the Association's proposed provision, persuades the 

Arbitrator to favor the provision as it presently exists. 

12 



Dental Insurance Premiums 

Paragraph A. 2. of the Article VII appeared as follows in the 

1988-90 agreement: 

'The Board shall pay up to $31.00 per monthtowardthe 
cost of the family plan dental insurance, and up to 
$,10.50 per month toward the costs of the single plan 
dental insurance. In addition to the above amounts, 
the Board will pay one-half (l/2) of any premium 
increase received during the term of this agreement." 

The Association's final offer proposes to change this provision 

to read as follows: 

"Effective July 1, 1990 the Board shall pay up to 
$38.56 per monthtowardthe cost of family plan dental 
insurance, and up to $13.13 per month toward the cost 
of the single plan dental insurance. Effective 
January 1, 1992 the Board shall pay up to $42.42 per 
month toward the cost of family dental insurance, and 
u the $14.43 per month toward the cost of the single 
plan. In addition to the above amounts, the Board 
will pay one-half (l/2) of any additional premium 
increase received during the term of this agreement." 

The District's final offer would retain the language appearing 

in the 1988-90 agreement, but would increase its contribution up to 

$36.63 per month toward the cost of the family plan, and up to $12.47 

per month toward the cost of the single plan. 

Backqround Facts 

As indicated during the 1988-89 school year the District paid 

$31.00 and $10.50, respectively, per month toward the payment of 

dental insurance premiums, approximately 95% of the total premium 

costs, with the remaining 5% paid by the individual teachers. Prior 

to the end of the 1989-90 school year, premium costs rose to $34.34 

and $11.87 per month, and as a result, both the District and the 

individual teachers split the increase over the amounts set forth in 

13 



the labor agreement. As a result the District's contribution to the 

premium constituted 93% of the family premium, and 92% of the single 

plan premium. In July 1990 the premium costs rose to $38.56 and 

$13.13 respectively. The Associations's proposal would require the 

District to pick up the full amount of said costs, and increases 

during the term of the 1990-92 agreement, at least until January 1, 

1992 would be split between the District and the individual teachers. 

Following the latter date the District would be obligated to pick up 

the costs of the premiums, up to the amounts set forth in the 

proposal. Should the costs exceed said amounts, the increase would 

be split. Under the District's proposal it would pick up the premium 

costs up to the amounts set forth therein for the entire term of the 

1990-92 agreement, with equal sharing of costs over and above same. 

A review of the provisions relating to monthly premium payments 

by each of the districts for dental insurance in effect in the 

collective bargaining agreements covering teachers in the employ of 

the eight most comparable districts indicates the following: 

1990-91 1991-92 
Family Single Familv Sinole 

Burlington $47.20 $15.56 $59.92 $19.40. 

Delavan-Darien 41.54 12.30 41.54 12.30 

East Troy 48.58 18.48 48.92 18.62 

Elkhorn 51.18 15.60 51.23 15.60 

Fort Atkinson 43.16 13.40 NA NA 

Milton 47.20 17.76 49.36 18.60 

Palmyra-Eagle 51.94 21.76 NA NA 

Whitewater 46.16 16.02 46.84 18.26 

14 



It is apparent that the payments required under both offers 

herein require the District to pay less than the premium payments: 

paid by the above districts, except that in Delavan-Darien the latter 

pays less for single coverage in both 1990-91 and 1991-92, and less 

for family coverage in 1991-92. 

The districts of Burlington and Milton are required to pay "the 

full premium". The districts of Delavan-Darien, Elkhorn, Fort 

Atkinson and Palmyra-Eagle are required to pay "100% of the premium". 

East Troy's agreement requires it to pay the amounts set forth above, 

with a 50-50 split if the premiums exceed said amounts. The 

Whitewater agreement requires the district to pay up to $60(F) and 

$18 (S) , thus implying that if the monthly premium exceeds said 

amounts, the teachers pay the full excess. 

The Position of the Association 

In its briefs the Association emphasized that the SLAC 

districts, except Jefferson, Fort Atkinson and Palmyra-Eagle require 

employer fully paid dental insurance premiums, either expressly 

requiring the payment of 100% of said costs, or the dollar caps set 

forth in their agreements equate or surpass full premium costs. It 

contends that its proposal is a modest approach to said result, which 

will "equate to the full dollar premium - a level fully enjoyed by 

all the cornparables". 

The Position of the District 

The District points out that prior to the 1988-90 agreement, the 

previous agreement set forth the District's singular monetary 

contribution, with no provision for the contribution of premium 

15 

n 

, 



proposed new language would be applied at the elementary level. The : 

District concludes that the selection of the Association's offered 

language "would impose upon the parties a provision over which the 

record shows there is a substantial and significant disagreement". 

Discussion 

Both of the parties, in their offers, propose to increase the 

pay of a teacher from nine ($9.00) to ten ($10.00) dollars per day 

when said teacher acts as a substitute during a period which would 

normally have been used as the teacher's preparation period. The 

Association's offer proposes the application thereof to "teachers at 

all levels", whereas under the 1988-90 agreement, the provision 

apparently was not applicable to elementary teachers. A careful 

reading of all of the provisions of the 1988-90 agreement by the 

Arbitrator revealed no other provision relating to "preparation time 

or period". 

During the course of the hearing, the positions expressed by the 

representatives of the parties reflected their differences as to the 

intent, meaning and impact of the provision proposed by the 

Association. The statements made by the Association's representative 

prompts the Arbitrator to ask the following: If the proposal's 

intent was to (1) provide a preparation period for an elementary 

teacher when that teacher's class was taken over by a special 

teacher, in whole or in part; and/or (2) to establish that the 

elementary teacher would be acting in the capacity as a "substitute 

for another teacher" where the special teacher does not take over the 

entire class; and/or (3) provide that the regular teacher would be 

26 



deemed to have lost a preparation period because of the cancellation 

of the special teacher, and that the regular teacher would be paid: 

the substitute rate for said cancellation; the Association should 

have spelled same out in its proposal. The Arbitrator favors the 

District's offer in this regard, because of the patent ambiguity of 

the Association's proposal. 

Term of Agreement (Including "Zipper" Provision) 

ARTICLE XIV of the 1988-90 agreement contained the following 

material provisions: 

"All provisions of this Agreement shall continue and 
remain in full force and effect and binding on the 
parties for the period July 1, 1988 through June 30, 
1990. 

This Agreement shall not be extended orally and shall 
expire on June 30, 1990 unless prior to that date the 
parties agree in writing to modify this Article. 

This agreement represents the entire agreement of the 
parties and supersedes all previous agreements. For 
the life of this agreement, the parties each 
voluntarily and unqualifiedly waives the right to 
bargain collectively with respect to any and all 
subject or matter, and neither party shall be 
obligated to bargain thereon, except as provided in 
the reopener clause above. All terms and conditions 
of employment not covered by this Agreement shall 
continue to be subject to the Board's discretion and 
control." 

Both final offers set forth that the term of the new agreement 

covers the period July 1, 1990 through June 30, 1992. The 

Association, in its final offer, would delete the second paragraph of 

the Article, thus making no reference to an extension of the 1990-92 

agreement, or for that matter, the expiration date. It proposes to 

change the above third paragraph to read as follows: 
-.. 

21 



"The parties, for the life of this agreement, voluntarily 
and unqualifiedly waive the right to bargain collectively 
and agree that the other shall not be obligated to 
bargaining collectively, with respect to any subject or 
matter specifically referred to or covered in this 
agreement. In addition, the parties, for the life of this 
agreement, voluntarily and unqualifiedly waive the right to 
bargain collectively, and agree that the other shall not be 
obligated to bargain collectively, with respect to subjects 
or matter that arose as a result of the parties' proposals 
during bargaining but which were not agreed to, provided 
that the District takes no action to unilaterally change 
conditions affecting those matters." 

The District's offer includes the first two paragraphs of the 

Article, with dates previously agreed upon, and it revises the third 

paragraph to read as follows: 

"This agreement represents the entire agreement of the 
parties and supersedes all previous agreements. Each party 
voluntarily and unqualifiedly waives the right to bargain 
collectively with respect to any subject of bargaining 
which was, or could have been, raised or discussed in the 
bargaining for this Agreement, neither party shall be 
obligated to bargain on any subject for the life of this 
agreement." 

Discussion 

The Association contends that its proposed language protects 

management ifrom mid-term bargaining unless the District's action 

triggers same, e.g. "makes a unilateral change of the conditions 

affecting those proposals". It characterizes its offer as 

constituting a waiver of bargaining during the life of the agreement 

on proposals which were made at the bargaining table and subsequently 

dropped. The Association describes the District's proposal as being 

vague, and therefore would result in inevitable conflict. The 

Association presented no argument or rationale relating to its 

elimination of the first paragraph appearing in the article in the 

1988-90 agreement. 

28 



The District argues that its waiver language encourages the 

parties "to bring their concerns to the bargaining table". It 

acknowledges that its proposed language does not waive bargaining as 

to a matter which could not have been brought to the table. It also 

criticizes the Association's desire to eliminate the language which 

would extend the agreement beyond the June 30, 1992 expiration date, 

arguing that the Association's proposal "could mean that the contract 

extends beyond the termination date if a successor agreement is not 

reached". 

The rationale and arguments submitted by the parties in support 

of their proposals relating to the term of the agreement are not very 

helpful to the Arbitrator in determining which proposal is to be 

favored. The language contained in both proposals provides fodder 

for grievance arbitration, as well as litigation before the WERC 

relating to the duty to bargain over matter which might be affected 

by the language involved. Be that as it may, in the Arbitrator's 

opinion, each of the offers contain language reflecting an 

improvement over the "zipper clause" language contained in the 1988- 

90 agreement. 

Salary and Total Packase Increases 

The Association contends that the teachers of the District 

require substantial and immediate improvement in their salaries. It 

argues that its salary offer is more reasonable than that of the 

District, when compared to the settlements among the districts in its 

proposed group of comparables as disclosed in comparing benchmark 

salaries. It argues that the District's below average salaries will 

29 



not improve that employees affected without realizing a higher than 

average adjustment in their pay. It claims that its offer has been 

structured toward a modest and reasonable catch-up increase in 

teacher salaries, and, to the contrary, that the District's offer 

"makes minuscule improvement at such a slight rate as to be 

meaningless". The Association contends that its offer, increasing 

each cell in the salary schedule by 5.1%, more equitable distributes 

raises to all teaching staff members, and that in the past voluntary 

settlements'may have resulted in a correction of certain salary 

deficiencies, but that such action generally served to keep salaries 

down. It points out that the District's ability to pay the costs Of 

the Association's offer is not in issue, as evidenced by the seven 

percent raise granted to its superintendent for the' 1990-91 school 

year. 

The District contends that its offer of the base salary increase 

of 5.0% and 5.3% for the two years involved is adequate, that it is 

more reasonable than the offer of the Association, and that it better 

meets the ktatutory criteria. It points out that its offer exceeds 
1 

the increases granted by the districts in its proposed comparable 

grouping, averaging an increase of 5.95% as compared to its offer of 

7.09% for the 1990-91 school year. It also points out that its total 

package offer for the latter year demonstrates an increase of 7.75% 

compared to the 7.33% average total package costs of its seven 

district comparables. It argues that its offer to increase teacher 

salaries by 6.24% for the 1991-92 school year is closer to the 

average increase of 6.35% granted by the districts of East Troy, Fort 

30 



Atkinson and Whitewater, which settled for said school year, when 

compared to the Association's offer on total package costs for said 

year. 

The District argues that the percentage increase in the CPI for 

the period from June 1989 to June 1990, which it claims is relevant 

to the bargaining leading to the 1990-91 school year, amounted to an 

increase of 3.41%, which favors its offer for that year. It also 

argues that its offer of a 6.14% increase in teacher salaries for the 

1991-92 school year is closer to the CPI increase than is the Union's 

offer of 6.93%. 

Backsround 

The salary schedules proposed in each of the offers for the 

school years 1990-91 and 1991-92 are attached hereto as Appendices 

"C-1" through "C-4". 

Benchmark Comparisons 

The parties agree that the following seven benchmarks should be 

utilized for comparison purposes. The following tabulation reflects 

the average of the benchmark salaries of the eight districts 

comprising the most comparable grouping (MCG) with the benchmark 

salaries in effect at Jefferson, during the year 1989-90 (See 

Appendix "D"): 

MCG - 8 
District Average Jefferson 

BA $ 20,058 $ 18,375 

BA+l 24,358 23,153 

BA MAX 25,617 23,153 

MA 22,384 20,475 

31 



MA+10 30,204 28,009 

MAMAX 32,864 30,949 

SCH M?+X 36,606 34,720 

The average of said benchmark salaries reflected in the 

agreements for the year 1990-91 covering the teachers in the employ 

of the eight MCG districts as compared with the salaries which would 

be generated by each of the offers herein for said school year, is 

reflected as follows (See Appendix "En): 

MCG - a 
District Average Assoc. Offer zeffers4-n 

BA $ 20,900 $ 19,432 s 19,450 

BAt7 25,307 24,484 24,507 

BA M?+X 27,074 24,484 24,507 

MA 23,464 21,652 21,550 

MA+10 31,601 29,619 29,525 

MAMAX 35,007 32,728 32,637 

SCH MAX 39,052 36,716 36,526 

The fbllowing tabulation reflects the average dollar and 

percentage increases granted by the eight MCG districts at the seven 

benchmarks compared to the dollar and percentage increases which 

would be generated by the offers herein for 1990-91: 

MCG - 8 District Assoc. Offer Dist. Offer 
Average Increase Increase Increase 

Over 1989-90 Over 1989-90 Over 1989-90 

BA s a42 4.18% $1,057 5.75% $1,075 5.85% 

BA+7 949 3.89% 1,331 5.75% 1,345 5.81% 

BA MAX 1,457 5.68% 1,331 5.75% 1,345 5.81% 

MA 1,080 4.82% 1,177 5.75% 1,075 5.25% 

32 



MA+10 1,397 4.62% 1,610 5.75% 1,516 5.41% 

MAMAX 2,143 6.52% 1,779 5.75% 1,688 5.45% 

SCH MAX 2,446 6.68% 1,996 5.75% 1,806 5.20% 

Average 
Benchmark 
Increase $1,473 5.20% $1,468 5.75% $1,410 5.54% 

The dollar differences between the average of the eight MCG 

district benchmark salaries and the Jefferson salaries in 1989-90, 

and the results which would be generated by both offers for the 1990- 

91 school year, as compared to the average of settlements involving 

the MCG districts for the latter year, are indicated as follows: 

1989-90 1990-91 1990-91 
Aqreement Assoc. Offer Dist. Offer 

BA - $1,683 - $1,468 (Gain of $215) - $1,450 (Gain of $233) 

BAt7 - 1,205 - 823 (Gain of $382) - 800 (Gain of $405) 

BAMAX - 2,464 - 2,590 (Loss of $126) - 2,567 (Loss of $103) 

MA - 1,909 - 1,812 (Gain of $197) - 1,914 (Loss of $5) 

MA+10 - 2,195 - 1,982 (Gain of $213) - 2,076 (Gainof $119) 

MAMAX - 1,925 - 2,279 (Gain of $354) - 2,370 (LOSS of $445) 

SCH MAX - 1,886 - 2,336 (Loss of $450) - 2,526 (Loss of $640) 

Total Benchmark Total Benchmark 
Net Gain $77 Net Loss $436 

A review of the salaries paid at the various benchmarks by the 

eight MCG districts, as well as Jefferson, in the 1989-90 school 

year, as well as a review of the benchmark salaries of the eight MCG 

districts for the 1990-91 school year reveal the ranking which would 

be generated by the two offers herein for the school year 1990-91, is 

as follows: 

33 



1989-90 1990-91 (9 Districts) 
(9 Districts) ASSOC. Offer Dist. Offer 

BA 8 7 7 

BAil 7 6 6 

BA MAX 8 8 8 

MA 9 9 9 

MA+10 8 8 9 

MAMAX 8 8 8 

SCH MAX 6 I 7 

Four of the eight MCG districts have settled their 1991-92 

agreements covering teachers. They are East Troy, Fort Atkinson, 

Palmyra-Eagle and Whitewater. The average of their salaries at the 

benchmarks noted for the 1991-92 school year as compared to the 

salaries which would be generated by each of the offers, at said 

benchmarks,, for the same school year, indicates the following (See 

Appendix "F") : 

4 District Avg. Association Offer District Offer 
1990-91 1991-92 1990-91 1991-92 1990-91 1991-92 

BA $20,542 $21,715 $19,432 $20,549 $19,450 $20,475 

BA+7 24,764 26,129 24,484 25,892 24,507 25,799 

BA MAX 27,070 28,513 24,484 25,892 24,507 25,799 

MA 23,116 24,389 21,652 22,897 21,550 22,515 

MA+10 30,265 31,532 29,619 31,332 29,525 30,970 

MAMAX 34,567 36,286 32,728 34,610 32,637 34,246 

SCH MAX 38,319 40,129 36,716 38,828 36,526 38,248 

The following tabulation reflects the average dollar and 

percentage increases granted by the four districts in 1991-92 

34 



compared to the dollar and percentage increases which would be 

generated by the offers herein for the same school year:' b 

4 District Assoc. Offer Dist. Offer 
Average Increase Increase Increase 

Over 1990-91 Over 1990-91 Over 1990-91 

BA $1,173 5.71% $1,117 5.75% $1,025 5.27% 

BA+7 1,362 5.50% 1,408 5.75% 1,292 5.27% 

BA MAX 1,443 5.33% 1,408 5.75% 1,292 5.27% 

MA 1,273 5.51% 1,245 5.75% 1,025 4.76% 

MA+10 1,367 4.52% 1,713 5.70% 1,445 4.89% 

MAMAX 1,717 4.97% 1,882 5.75% 1,609 4.93% 

SCH MAX 1,810 4.72% 2,112 5.75% 1,722 4.71% 

Seven Benchmark 
Avg. Increase $1,270 5.18% $1,555 5.75% $1,344 5.01% 

The dollar differences between the average of said four district 

benchmark salaries and the increases generated by each of the offers 

for the year 1990-91, and the results which would be.generated by 

each of the offers for the 1991-92 school year, as compared to the 

average of settlements involving the four districts for the latter 

year, are indicated as follows: 

Association Offers District Offers 
1990-91 1991-92 1990-91 1991-92 

BA -Sl,llO -$1,116 (Loss of $56) -Sl, 092 -$1,240 (Loss of $148) 

BA+7 - 283 - 237 (Gain of $46) - 260 - 330 (LOSS of $70) 

BA MAX -2,586 -2,621 (Loss of $35) -2,563 -2,714 (Loss of $151) 

MA -1,464 -1,492 (LOSS of $28) -1,566 -1,814 (LOSS of $248) 

MA+10 - 646 - 200 (Gain of $446) - 740 - 562 (Gain of $178) 

MA MAX -1,839 -1,676 (Gain of $163) -1,930 -2,040 (Loss of $110) 

35 



SCH MAX -1,603, -1,301 (Gain of $302) -1,793 -1,881 (LOSS of $88) 

Total Benchmark Total Benchmark 
Net Gain - $838 Net Loss - $637 

The following tabulation reflects the benchmark ratings which 

would result from each of the offers for the school years 1990-91 and 

1991-92 when considered with the salaries granted by the East Troy, 

Fort Atkinson, Palmyra-Eagle and Whitewater for the same school 

years: 

Association Offer District Offer 
1990-91 1991-92 1990-91 1991-92 

BA 3 3 3 4 

BA+7 3 3 3 3 

BA MAX 4 5 5 5 

MA 5 5 5 5 

MA+10 4 3 5 4 

MAMAX 4 4 4 5 

SCH MA!X 4 4 4 5 

Each party submitted exhibits reflecting average teacher salary 

increases, as well as total package cost increases granted by 

districts in their claimed comparable districts, where such data was 

available. The data contained therein reflected the following 

relating to the eight districts (MCG) determined to be the most 

comparable by the Arbitrator: 

1990-91 

Salary Total Packase 
District 2 Increase % Increase S Increase % Increase 

Burlington $1,765 5.6% NA NA 

36 



Delavan-Darien 

East Troy 

Elkhorn 

Fort Atkinson 

Milton 

Palmyra-Eagle 

Whitewater 

1,702 5.4% 

1,705 6.1% 

1,751 5.5% 

2,060 6.9% 

1,673 5.5% 

1,779 6.5% 

1,022 5.7% 

8 District Averase 

$1,792 5.9% 

$3,097 7.3% 

2,905 7.2% 

2,925 7.2% 

3,250 8.1% 

2,644 6.7% 

2,974 7.0% 

3,143 7.2% 

7 District Average 

$3,016 7.3% 

Available data was submitted reflecting average teacher salaries 

and total package costs of three of the four districts in the 

Arbitrator's comparables, which had settled for the 1991-92 school 

year, namely the districts of East Troy, Fort Atkinson and 

Whitewater. Said data reflected the following: 

1990-91 

Salary Total Packaoe 
District $ Increase % Increase $ Increase % Increase 

East Troy $1,846 5.98% $3,389 7.86% 

Fort Atkinson 2,195 7.2% 3,405 7.2% 

,Whitewater 1,928 5.71% 2,898 6.20% 

3 District Avg. $1,990 6.30% $3,257 7.09% 

Average Salary and Package Costs 
Generated BY The Offers Herein 

The Association submitted corrected calculations reflecting 

average teacher salary increases and total package costs generated by 

each of the offers for the 1990-91 and 1991-92 school years, on both 

the "actual cost" and the "cast forward" methods. The District's- 

37 



calculations were based on the "cast forward" method. Further, the 

District included in the average teacher's salary determinations, in 

addition to classroom salaries and extracurricular earnings, were 

items identified as "substitute curriculum earnings", "excess sick 

leave payments" and "overnight supervision pay". The District 

reported said costs incurred during the years of 1989-90, 1990-91 and 

1991-92 as being constant in the total amount of $20,280 per year. 

The Association did not include the costs of said items in its 

calculations. The following tabulation reflects the comparisons 

between the average salaries and total package costs per teacher in 

dollars and percent of increase for the years indicated, as 

calculated by the Association, utilizing the cast forward method: 

1990-91 1991-92 
Per Teacher Costs $ Increase % Increase % Increase % Increase 

Assoc. Offer 

Salary $2,014 7.36% $2,067 7.03% 

Total Package 2,961 8.00% 3,231 0.08% 

Dist. Offer 

Salary $1,940 7.08% 1,020 6.93% 

Total Package 2,653 7.70% 2,966 7.44% 

The District's costing calculations, on the cast forward method, 

reflect the'following: 

1990-91 1991-92 
Per Teacher Costs $ Increase % Increase % Increase % Increase 

Assoc. Offer 

Salary $2,016 7.36% $2,038 6.93% 

Total Package 2,992 8.04% 3,247 8.07% 

30 



Dist. Offer 

Salary $1,940 7.08% 1,802 6.14% 

Total Package 2,884 7.75% 2,952 7.36% 

Discussion Relatinq to Dollar and Percentaqe Benchmark Increases 
1990-91 

It is to be noted that the eight MCG districts, at the 

benchmarks previously noted, averaged an increase of $1,473 over the 

average of said benchmarks in the previous year. The Association's 

offer for the 1990-91 school year would yield an average benchmark 

increase of $1,468 for that school year, as compared to $1,410, which 

would be generated by the District's offer. While both offers result 

in a lower amount of increase in dollars, with the Association's 

offer being closer to the increase granted by the comparable 

districts, both offers would yield a higher percentage increase than 

the average percentage increases granted by the eight MCG districts, 

with the District's offer of 5.54% being closer to the 5.20% increase 

granted by the KG districts, than the 5.75% increase generated by 

the offer of the Association. 

Discussion Relatino to Benchmark Rankinss in 1990-91 

It is noted that both offers proffer schedules which maintain 

the same benchmark rankings which were maintained by the District in 

1989-90 at the benchmarks of BA MAX, MA and MA MAX. Both offers 

result in gaining one rank at both the BA and BA+7 benchmarks. Both 

offers would lose one rank at the SCH MAX benchmark, while, at the 

MA+10 benchmark, the Association's offer would maintain the same 

ranking while the District's offer would reduce this benchmark by one 

rank, falling $65 below the next higher ranking district. 

39 



Discussion Relatinq to Dollar and Percentaqe Benchmark Increases 
1991-92 

Data for only four of the eight MCG districts were available for 

consideration of benchmark comparisons for the 1991-92 school year. 

The seven benchmark increases by said four districts averaged an 

increase of $1,210 over the previous year's average involving said 

four districts. Both offers herein result in increases over and 

above that amount. The Association's offer generates an average 

increase of#$l,555, as compared to $1,344, the increase generated by 

the District's offer, the latter being closer to the four district 

average, which resulted in a 5.18% increase over the 1990-91 average, 

compared to a 5.75% offer, the latter being closer to the percentage 

of the average increase experienced by the four districts. 

When c'omparing the District's benchmark rankings generated by 

the offers herein with the rankings of the four districts which have 

settled for the 1991-92 school year, it is to be noted that the 

Association's offer would maintain the District's ranking at six Of 

the seven benchmarks, and that it would increase its ranking by one 

at the MA+;0 benchmark. The District's offer would result in the 

loss of one rank at three of the benchmarks, namely the BA, MA MAX 

and SCH MAX benchmarks, and it would gain a rank at the WA+10 

benchmark, and maintain its rank at the BA+7, BA MAX and MA 

benchmarks. The District's benchmark rankings resulting from each Of 

the offers for the year 1991-92 do not deserve consideration equal to 

the benchmark rankings generated by the offers pertaining to the 

1990-91 school year, for the reason expressed previously herein in 

discussing the dollar increase in benchmark salaries for the two 

40 



years involved, because of the rankings of the four districts, when 

compared to the eight districts utilized in determining the 1990-91 

rankings. 

Averase Teacher Salarv and Packase Cost Increases 

Both parties presented calculations disclosing average teacher 

increases for each year of the agreement on the "cast forward" 

method, resulting in almost identical conclusions, as previously 

noted herein, for the year 1990-91. The Association offer would 

generate an average increase of $2,014, compared to the District's 

figure of $2,016 for that year, both averaging a 7.36% increase over 

the 1989-90 school year. The average teacher pay increase of those 

teachers in the employ of the eight MCG districts amounted to $1,792, 

an increase of 5.9% over the average salary paid during the 1989-90 

school year. For the 1991-92 school year, the Association's 

calculations indicates an increase in average teacher salary $2,067, 

or a 7.03% increase over the 1990-91 average salary as generated by 

the Association's offer for that year, as compared to the District's 

calculation that its offer for 1990-91 would result in an average 

increase of $1,821, a 6.23% increase. The District, in its 

calculations for the 1991-92 year, determined that the Association's 

offer would generate an average increase of $2,038, a 6.93% increase, 

compared to its offer, which according to the District, would result 

in a teacher's average increase of $1,802 or a 6.14% increase. It 

should be noted that the four districts which had settled for the 

1991-92 school year, namely East Troy, Fort Atkinson, Palmyra-Eagle 

and Whitewater, in 1990-91 experienced an increase in average teacher 

41 



salaries of $1,862, and increase of 6.3%, compared to the average 

increase granted by the four remaining MCG districts, which had not 

settled for the 1991-92 school year, of $1,723, a 5.5% increase for 

the year 1990-91. An inference arises that the four districts which 

had settled' for the 1991-92 year may very well exceed the average 

teacher increase yet to be granted by the four remaining KG 

districts for the latter school year. 

The Association and the District produced exhibits' reflecting 

their determination of total package costs for the 1989-90 school 

year, as well as the total package costs which would be generated, by 

each of their offers, for the two school years involved herein. The 

following tabulation reflects such total package costs set forth in 

their exhibits, calculated on the cast forward method: 

Total Association's District's 
Packaqe Costs Calculations Calculations 

1989-90 $5,543,103 $5,571,703 

1990791 

Assoc.'Offer 5',986,278 6,019,519 

Dist. Offer 5,970,127 6,003,294 

1991-92 

ASSOC. Offer 6,469,785 6,505,441 

Dist. Offer 6,414,012 6,445,040 

The following tabulation reflects each party's calculations 

relating to:total package cost increases for the two years involved: 

'See Appendices G-l and G-2. 

42 



1990-91 

Total Increase 
Over 1989-90 

Assoc. Calculations 

Assoc. Offer $443,175 8.00% 

Dist. Offer 427,023 7.70% 

Dist. Calculations 

Assoc. Offer 447,816 8.04% 

Dist. Offer 431,590 7.75% 

Averaqe Per Teacher 

Assoc. Calculations 

Assoc. Offer $2,961 8.00% 

Dist. Offer 2,853 7.70% 

Dist. Calculations 

Assoc. Offer 2,992 8.04% 

Dist. Offer 2,884 7.75% 

1991-92 

Total Increase 
Over 1990-91 

$483,507 8.08% 

443,856 7.44% 

485,922 8.07% 

441,746 7.36% 

$3,231 8.08% 

2,996 7.44% 

3,247 8.075 

2,952 7.36% 

The calculations submitted by the parties to reflect their total 

package costing contained items as noted: 

Included in Included in 
Item Assoc. Costinq Dist. Costinq 

Salary Schedule Yes Yes 
Extra Curricular Yes Yes 
Subs/Curricular NO Yes 
Excess Sick Leave NO Yes 
Overnight Supervision No Yes 
WRE - Retirement Yes Yes 
FICA (Social Security) Yes Yes 
Health Insurance Yes Yes 
Dental Insurance Yes Yes 

43 



Life Insurance Yes Yes 
Disability Insurance Yes Yes 
Mileage No Yes 
Personal Leave Day No Yes 

The District, in its costing, included the following costs, 

identical for the 1989-90, 1990-91 and 1991-92 school years: 

Subs/Curricular - $3,900 and Excessive Sick Leave - $11,250. Its 

costing indicated the following expenditures for mileage: 1989-90 - 

$4,534, 1990-91 - $5,894, and 1991-92 - $6,120. The Association's 

costing did not include any amounts for the one day of Personal Leave 

as proposed in its offer. The District's costing included the sum of 

$6,120 for 'this item for the year 1991-92. The Arbitrator selects 

the District's determination as to the total package costs, since it 

presents a more complete picture of the total package costs. 

The District's Ability to Pay 

The Association argues that the District's ability to pay the 

costs which would be generated by the Association's offer is not in 

issue, which it claims was indicated by the District's granting a 

seven percent raise in salary to the new superintendent for the 1990- 

91 school year. It should be pointed out that the District did not 

contend that it had the inability to pay the costs of the 

Association's offer. Furthermore, the amount of salary increase 

granted to the chief administrator of the affairs of the District, 

without any material evidence to establish that said increase was 

excessive, has no significant impact on the increase offered by the 

District to unit employees herein. 

44 



Impact of the Consumer Price Index Increases 

The CPI for the period from June 1989 to June 1990, the period 

which impacts on the offers for the 1990-91 school year, as reported 

by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, indicated a 3.41% rise in that 

twelve month period. The CPI increase for the following twelve month 

period ending June 1991 amounted to 4.36%. It is apparent that the 

District's offer generates increases closer to the CPI. 

Conclusion as to the Offers Relatins to Salarv Increases 

While the Association's offer for 1990-91 improves the ranking 

of the District in 1990-91 at the BA and BA+l benchmarks, so does the 

offer of the District, and both offers lose one ranking at the SCH 

MAX benchmark. Neither offer would generate increases in dollars to 

surpass the average of the benchmark salaries of the eight comparable 

districts for that school year. For said year the Association offer, 

which would result in an average teacher increase of $2,016 (7.36% 

increase) and the District's offer, which would generate an increase 

of $1,940 (7.08% increase), both dollar wise and percentage wise, 

both would exceed the average salary increases granted by the eight 

MCG districts in both dollars and percentages, with the District's 

offer being closer to the averages of said MCG districts of $1,792, 

a 5.9% increase. 

Average teacher increase data was only available from three of 

the eight MCG districts for the 1991-92 year. Because of the reason 

set forth above, the impact of such data does not bear the same 

weight as the 1990-91 data available for eight of the MCG districts. 

Nevertheless, while the Association's offer of an average teacher 

45 



increase of $2038 is closer in dollars to the 3 district average of 

$2,038, than is the District's offer 'of $1,802, the three district 

average percentage increase of 6.93% is closer to the District's 

increase of 6.14% than is the Association's proferred increase of 

6.93%. 

Total package costs per teacher are significant in the 

consideration of salary offers. Applying the same examination to 

comparative,average teacher total package costs it is clear that for 

the year 1990-91 both offers would generate average teacher total 

package costs lower than the average of the eight MCG districts in 

total dollars, with the Association's offer being closer to that of 

the eight district average. However, percentage wise the District's 

offer of an increase of 1.15% is closer to the eight district average 

of 7.3%, than is the Association's offer which would generate an 

8.04% increase. For the 1991-92 school year the Association's total 

package offer would generate an average increase of $3,247, closer to 

the three district average of $3,257 than is the $2,952 which.would 

be generated by the District's offer, the 7.36% increase generated by 

the District's offer is closer to the three district average increase 

of 7.09%, than is the 8.07% which would be generated by the 

Association's offer. 

The Arbitrator concludes that in applying the comparable, as 

well as the'cost of living, criteria to the salary offers herein, the 

District's offer is the more reasonable. 

46 



Conclusion 

The Arbitrator has considered the evidence adduced by the 

parties with respect to the matters contained in their final offers, 

and the evidence pertaining to the statutory criteria, deemed 

material by the parties, contained in Sec. 111.70(4) (cm)7 of the 

Municipal Employment Relations Act, as well as their comprehensive 

briefs and reply briefs in support of their respective positions on 

the issues involved. The Arbitrator has previously herein set forth 

his rationale and conclusions as to whether the Association's 

proposals or the District's proposals on the conditions of employment 

and salaries in issue herein should be favored. 

Therefore, upon the basis of the above and foregoing, the 

undersigned issues the following 

AWARD 

The entire final offer of the District is deem to be the more 

acceptable towards meeting the statutory criteria set forth in Sec. 

111.70(4) (cm)7 of the Municipal Employment Relations Act, and 

therefore it shall be incorporated into the 1990-92 collective 

bargaining agreement of the parties, together with the items and 

changes agreed upon during their bargaining, and, further, together 

with the provisions of their expired agreement which remain 

unchanged, either by the District's final offer, or by mutual 

agreement during bargaining. 

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this / 6?Zay of December, 1991. 

#toMA+ !QQmw- 
L 

Morris Slavney 
Arbitrator 

47 



N
 

N
 

, 

Ap
pe

nc
?i

x 
“A

” 





Ap
pe

nd
ix

 
"C

-l"
 



Ap
je

nd
ix

 
"C

-2
" 



Ap
pe

nd
ix

 
“C

-3
” 



_.
 

Ap
pe

nd
ix

 
"C

-4
" 



Ap
pe

nd
ix

 
“D

” 



Ap
pe

nd
ix

 
"E

" 



Ap
pe

nd
ix

 
“F

” 



Ap
pe

nd
ix

 
G

-l 



Ap
pe

nd
ix

 G
-Z

 


